
民 國 103年 10月 第 010期

October 2014 No. 010

新 北 市 物 價 統 計 月 報
PRICE STATISTICS MONTHLY

NEW TAIPEI CITY

REPUBLIC OF CHINA

新 北 市 政 府 主 計 處 編 印

DEPARTMENT OF BUDGET, ACCOUNTING AND STATISTICS

NEW TAIPEI CITY GOVERNMENT

REPUBLIC OF CHINA

中 華 民 國 103年 11月

November of 2014





1

3
7

11
12

15
19
27
31

35

Preface 1
Summary Analysis

Indices of Consumer Price in New Taipei City 3
Indices of Construction Cost in New Taipei City 7

Price Index Chart

Trends of Consumer Pirce in New Taipei City 11
Trends of Construction Cost in New Taipei City 12

Tables of the Change of Price Indices

Index of Consumer Price 

Table 1  The Changes of Consumer Prices in Taipei City 15
Table 2  Consumer Price Indices by Basic Group in New Taipei City 19
Table 3  Consumer Price Indices by Special Group in New Taipei City 27
Table 4  Consumer Price Indices by Basic Group in Urban and Suburban 31

   Area in New Taipei City

Index of Construction Cost 

Table 5  Indices of Construction Cost by Basic Group in New Taipei City 35

Content



1



Summary Analysis
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(%) (%)

1000.00 104.78 0.04 1.31 1.27
245.54 110.85 0.65 2.56 2.89

19.20 110.57 0.75 7.76 8.22

12.61 113.73 -0.59 5.48 7.18

14.63 147.52 3.57 -8.94 -5.43

19.55 110.27 4.97 -1.83 6.00

1.99 105.40 0.40 3.51 5.99

106.12 107.89 -0.06 3.75 2.96

39.25 113.53 13.43 0.80 -0.00

28.66 118.33 17.43 0.57 0.91

291.90 103.02 -1.21 1.31 1.15

210.28 102.57 0.09 1.29 0.95

34.83 106.60 -9.58 1.49 3.10

145.07 98.46 -0.99 -1.61 -0.61

31.49 100.63 -4.15 -7.91 -0.35

46.77 102.80 -0.64 0.99 1.11

32.33 102.51 -    1.08 0.68

10.44 103.24 -2.68 -0.36 1.70

170.32 102.47 -0.50 1.51 0.94

99.95 99.26 -0.35 -0.10 -0.77

70.37 107.00 -0.71 3.69 3.27

61.16 103.72 -0.34 2.88 1.38

392.92 106.31 0.24 0.09 0.94

253.50 102.57 -0.33 -0.88 -0.15

251.69 108.60 -1.39 0.42 1.97

112.27 103.63 -4.64 -1.28 0.88

64.72 108.37 8.35 0.66 -0.05

76.51 94.95 -0.75 -1.67 -1.91

607.08 103.42 -0.09 2.13 1.49

106.12 107.89 -0.06 3.75 2.96

225.62 102.29 0.05 1.19 0.90

86.29 97.31 0.03 0.88 -0.49

32.33 102.51 -    1.08 0.68

128.27 105.66 -0.32 2.96 2.17

27.88 104.82 -0.55 4.51 4.20

246.32 106.94 -0.27 1.14 1.73

148.87 106.77 -1.78 1.22 1.82

102.38 107.22 3.17 1.64 1.04

116.19 104.77 0.96 2.03 1.78

197.77 100.96 -0.28 1.02 0.39

965.82 103.78 -0.13 1.63 1.30

754.46 102.63 -0.17 0.88 0.73

904.80 103.71 0.43 1.99 1.29

811.53 105.24 0.04 1.32 1.35

5



(%) (%)

1000.00 104.79 - 1.33 1.27

243.82 110.53 0.55 2.40 2.73

38.99 114.70 13.77 1.38 0.17

294.73 103.03 -1.20 1.31 1.15

139.95 98.37 -1.02 -1.64 -0.61

48.03 102.69 -0.69 0.74 1.10

173.73 102.58 -0.61 1.61 1.01

60.75 104.03 -0.36 3.35 1.65

1000.00 104.77 0.21 1.22 1.30

251.98 112.25 1.13 3.28 3.61

40.20 108.48 11.94 -1.73 -0.79

281.23 102.93 -1.26 1.25 1.16

164.40 98.78 -0.89 -1.52 -0.52

42.03 103.32 -0.27 2.25 1.10

157.48 101.95 -0.11 1.01 0.58

62.68 102.45 -0.24 0.93 0.33
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10 101.27 101.77 0.49%

100.52 0.75% 100.58 101.33

0.74% 99.74 0.84% 102.59 102.59

102.02 0.56%

10 1.98%

10 102.83 9
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(%) (%)

1000.00 101.27 -0.49 0.75 1.03

661.14 100.58 -0.74 0.84 1.37

153.62 109.46 -    3.44 2.87

116.05 110.91 -    4.16 3.46

15.62 121.98 -0.11 11.82 13.02

13.96 113.51 -0.13 1.70 2.61

203.04 86.22 -1.98 -4.88 -1.76

96.15 81.82 -3.23 -7.27 -2.23

31.48 86.71 -2.66 -8.53 -3.99

19.63 107.31 0.20 5.04 6.19

28.83 111.93 -0.83 2.03 3.19

11.66 112.83 -    2.64 4.34

137.30 100.70 -0.17 2.74 1.05

31.96 107.84 -0.30 -0.46 -0.16

45.53 108.39 -1.56 2.87 2.22

338.86 102.59 -    0.56 0.38

210.98 102.83 -    0.76 0.43

127.88 102.16 -    0.22 0.28

1000.00 100.48 -0.53 0.62 0.99

709.83 99.19 -0.75 0.54 1.17

290.17 103.14 -    0.83 0.56

1000.00 102.06 -0.43 0.91 1.08

602.09 102.12 -0.71 1.30 1.67

397.92 102.10 -    0.31 0.21
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Price Index Chart



Consumer Price Indice in New Taipei City

10 11 12 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

102 103

(New Taipei City)
103.43 102.99 102.84 103.18 102.72 102.97 103.78 103.96 104.47 104.44 104.71 104.75 104.78

(Urban Area)
103.41 102.95 102.80 103.20 102.65 102.95 103.73 103.93 104.46 104.45 104.73 104.81 104.79

(Suburban Area)
103.51 103.16 103.04 103.12 103.06 103.10 104.02 104.07 104.52 104.43 104.63 104.55 104.77

101.50

102.00

102.50

103.00

103.50

104.00

104.50

105.00(Index)   

1   
Trends of Consumer Price Indice in New Taipei City

:100 =100
Base:2011=100

10 11 12 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

102 103

(New Taipei City)
-0.22 -0.43 -0.15 0.33 -0.45 0.24 0.79 0.17 0.49 -0.03 0.26 0.04 0.04

(Urban Area)
-0.26 -0.44 -0.15 0.39 -0.53 0.29 0.76 0.19 0.51 -0.01 0.27 0.08 0.00

(Suburban Area)
-0.08 -0.34 -0.12 0.08 -0.06 0.04 0.89 0.05 0.43 -0.09 0.19 -0.08 0.21

-0.75

-0.50

-0.25

0.00

0.25

0.50

0.75

1.00
(Unit):%

2   
Trends of Consumer Price Indice Compare with Previous Month in New Taipei City
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Construction Cost Indice in New Taipei City

10 11 12 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

102 103

(General Index)
100.52 100.92 101.11 101.25 101.18 101.18 101.46 101.46 101.76 101.88 101.86 101.77 101.27

(Materials)
99.74 100.21 100.49 100.70 100.61 100.59 101.02 101.01 101.47 101.57 101.54 101.33 100.58

(Services)
102.02 102.27 102.27 102.27 102.27 102.29 102.29 102.29 102.29 102.46 102.46 102.59 102.59

98.00

99.00

100.00

101.00

102.00

103.00(Index)   

3   
Trends of Construction Cost Indice in New Taipei City

:100 =100

Base:2011=100

10 11 12 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

102 103

(General Index)
-0.09 0.40 0.19 0.14 -0.07 0.00 0.28 0.00 0.30 0.12 -0.02 -0.09 -0.49

(Materials)
-0.13 0.47 0.28 0.21 -0.09 -0.02 0.43 -0.01 0.46 0.10 -0.03 -0.21 -0.74

(Services)
0.00 0.25 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.17 0.00 0.13 0.00

-1.00

-0.75

-0.50

-0.25

0.00

0.25

0.50

0.75
(Unit):%

4   
Trends of Construction Cost Indice Compare with Previous Month in New Taipei City
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Tables of the Change of Price Indices
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Compared with

Previous Month

Compared with

the Same Month

of Previous Year

370 1000.00 104.78 104.75 0.04 1.31

171 245.54 110.85 110.14 0.65 2.56
1. 10 14.95 104.52 104.48 0.03 1.63
2. 6 19.20 110.57 109.75 0.75 7.76
3. 3 1.92 110.98 111.16 -0.16 6.58
4. 2 2.05 119.29 113.03 5.54 24.68
5. 20 12.61 113.73 114.41 -0.59 5.48
6. 4 3.90 103.45 103.46 -0.01 2.20
7. 43 14.63 147.52 142.44 3.57 -8.94
8. 6 5.16 117.44 117.05 0.33 8.92
9. 24 19.55 110.27 105.05 4.97 -1.83

10. 2 1.00 104.83 104.40 0.41 1.96
11. 4 8.60 108.41 108.57 -0.15 2.55
12. 3 1.99 105.40 104.98 0.40 3.51
13. 5 2.51 101.30 103.35 -1.98 0.66
14. 4 3.89 97.87 99.54 -1.68 -1.85
15. 10 9.46 100.02 101.75 -1.70 3.64

16. 6 6.71 110.98 109.91 1.28 6.59
17. 12 106.12 107.89 107.95 -0.06 3.75
18. 7 11.31 105.19 105.04 0.15 3.14

23 39.25 113.53 100.31 13.43 0.80
1. 17 28.66 118.33 101.09 17.43 0.57
2. 3 9.01 100.56 97.74 2.89 1.70
3. 3 1.58 99.76 98.26 1.53 0.56

46 291.90 103.02 104.29 -1.21 1.31
1. 2 210.28 102.57 102.48 0.09 1.29
2. 7 11.16 103.14 102.83 0.30 1.63
3. 29 26.71 102.76 102.46 0.35 1.51
4. 3 8.93 97.86 98.62 -0.77 -0.21
5. 5 34.83 106.60 117.90 -9.58 1.49

31 145.07 98.46 99.44 -0.99 -1.61
1. 5 25.16 96.01 96.26 -0.26 -1.45

2. 5 31.49 100.63 104.99 -4.15 -7.91
3. 21 88.43 97.54 97.50 0.04 0.90

22 46.77 102.80 103.46 -0.64 0.99
1. 9 32.33 102.51 102.51 -    1.08
2. 9 10.44 103.24 106.08 -2.68 -0.36
3. 4 4.00 102.99 103.25 -0.25 4.03

Previous

Month IndexItem
Weight This Month

Index

Compare With Each Period
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This Period

(Average)

Previous Period

(Average)
Percent Change (%)

103.97 102.67 1.27

108.29 105.24 2.89 I.  Food
103.88 102.83 1.03 1. Cereals & Cereal Products
109.94 101.58 8.22 2. Meat
107.92 104.70 3.07 3. Meat Products
113.04 103.56 9.15 4. Eggs
114.39 106.72 7.18 5. Fish & Seafood
104.65 102.00 2.59 6. Processed Fish & Seafood
119.69 126.57 -5.43 7. Vegetables
114.91 106.49 7.91 8. Processed Vegetables
109.03 102.86 6.00 9. Fruits
103.25 103.40 -0.14 10. Processed Fruits
106.38 105.77 0.58 11. Dairy Products
105.59 99.63 5.99 12. Edible Oil
101.47 98.94 2.56 13. Condiments

98.92 100.08 -1.16 14. Alcoholic Beverages
99.83 100.27 -0.43 15. Nonalcoholic Beverages & 

Beverage Materials
108.06 104.76 3.14 16. Cooked Food
106.85 103.78 2.96 17. Food away from Home
104.42 103.51 0.88 18. Other Food

105.08 105.08 -0.00 II.  Clothing
107.92 106.94 0.91 1. Garments

97.04 99.80 -2.77 2. Footwear
97.92 99.30 -1.39 3. Apparel Services & Accessories

102.96 101.78 1.15 III.  Housing
102.04 101.08 0.95 1. Residential Rent
102.50 101.34 1.14 2. Maintenance & Repair of Dwellings
102.03 101.56 0.46 3. Household Appliances

98.24 98.30 -0.05 4. Household Operations
109.92 106.62 3.10 5. Water, Electricity & Gas Supply

100.15 100.76 -0.61 IV.  Transportation and Conmmunication
97.18 98.63 -1.46 1. Equipment for Transportation & 

Communication
108.26 108.63 -0.35 2. Fuels & Lubricants

97.22 97.68 -0.47 3. Services and Vehicle Parts for 
Transportation & Communication

103.04 101.91 1.11 V.  Health
102.22 101.53 0.68 1. Medical Care Services
105.40 103.63 1.70 2. Medicines & Health Food
102.43 99.45 3.00 3. Medical Supplies & Appliance

Groups

General Index

Basic Group

Table 1  The Changes of Consumer Prices in New Taipei City

Compared with the Same Period (Jan. - Oct.) of Previous Year
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Compared with

Previous Month

Compared with

the Same Month

of Previous Year

49 170.32 102.47 102.99 -0.50 1.51
1. 24 99.95 99.26 99.61 -0.35 -0.10
2. 25 70.37 107.00 107.76 -0.71 3.69

28 61.16 103.72 104.06 -0.34 2.88
1. 2 7.32 108.93 109.23 -0.27 0.90
2. 10 16.70 99.15 99.61 -0.50 2.18
3. 4 7.50 98.67 98.09 0.59 0.93
4. 2 8.73 94.03 96.13 -2.19 0.13
5. 3 12.07 108.58 108.39 0.18 4.10
6. 7 8.84 108.86 108.73 0.12 8.33

281 1000.00 104.78 104.75 0.04 1.31
122 392.92 106.31 106.09 0.24 0.09

1 202 251.69 108.60 110.13 -1.39 0.42
43 112.27 103.63 108.67 -4.64 -1.28

2 44 64.72 108.37 100.16 8.35 0.66
3 35 76.51 94.95 95.69 -0.75 -1.67

89 607.08 103.42 103.51 -0.09 2.13
1. 12 106.12 107.89 107.95 -0.06 3.75
2. 2 0.58 103.70 103.70 -    -    
3. 9 225.62 102.29 102.24 0.05 1.19
4.  19 86.29 97.31 97.28 0.03 0.88

5. 9 32.33 102.51 102.51 -    1.08
6. 27 128.27 105.66 106.00 -0.32 2.96
7. 11 27.88 104.82 105.40 -0.55 4.51

74 246.32 106.94 107.23 -0.27 1.14
92 148.87 106.77 108.71 -1.78 1.22

66 102.38 107.22 104.01 3.17 1.64

62 116.19 104.77 103.78 0.96 2.03
76 197.77 100.96 101.24 -0.28 1.02

199 754.46 102.63 102.82 -0.17 0.88
303 965.82 103.78 103.93 -0.13 1.63

295 904.80 103.71 103.28 0.43 1.99

Item
Weight This Month

Index

Previous

Month Index

Compare With Each Period
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This Period

(Average)

Previous Period

(Average)
Percent Change (%)

101.94 100.99 0.94 VI.  Education and Entertainment
98.96 99.72 -0.77 1. Educational Expenses

106.14 102.78 3.27 2. Entertainment Expenses

103.75 102.34 1.38 VII.  Miscellaneous
109.68 107.61 1.92 1. Tobacco & Betel Nuts

98.32 100.72 -2.39 2. Cosmetic Items
98.55 99.53 -0.99 3. Personal Effects
97.20 96.50 0.72 4. Services For Nursery & Nursing Care

108.85 103.51 5.16 5. Services for Personal Care
106.65 101.28 5.31 6. Other Miscellaneous Expenses

103.97 102.67 1.27 I.  Commodity
105.20 104.21 0.94 Commodity Excluding Food
107.96 105.88 1.97 1. Non-durable Consumer Goods
106.80 105.86 0.88 Non-durable Consumer Goods 

Excluding Food
103.07 103.12 -0.05 2. Semi-durable Consumer Goods

95.87 97.74 -1.91 3. Durable Consumer Goods

102.81 101.30 1.49 II.  Service
106.85 103.78 2.96 1. Food away from Home
103.67 101.61 2.02 2. Apparel Service
101.82 100.91 0.90 3. Housing Service

96.99 97.47 -0.49 4. Transportation & Communication 
Service

102.22 101.53 0.68 5. Medical Care Service
104.62 102.40 2.17 6. Education & Entertainment Service
105.31 101.06 4.20 7. Miscellaneous Service

106.28 104.48 1.73
105.87 103.97 1.82

104.71 103.64 1.04

103.65 101.84 1.78
100.81 100.42 0.39

102.39 101.65 0.73
103.39 102.06 1.30

102.90 101.59 1.29

Items to buy about once every three
 months

General Index Excluding Food

Items to buy about once every six 
months

Items to buy about once a year
Items to buy infrequently

Other Special Group

General Index Excluding Fruits &
 Vegetables

General Index Excluding Fruits, 
Vegetables & Energy

Commodity and Service Group

Frequency of Purchase Group
Items to buy about once a month

Table 1  The Changes of Consumer Prices in New Taipei City (Cont.)

Groups

Compared with the Same Period (Jan. - Oct.) of Previous Year
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General Index Food
Cereals & Cereal

Products
Meat Meat Products Eggs

1000.00 245.54 14.95 19.20 1.92 2.05

370 171 10 6 3 2

102.71 105.50 103.00 102.04 104.89 103.03

103.43 108.08 102.84 102.61 104.13 95.68

102.99 106.86 103.81 103.34 105.01 99.15

102.84 106.67 103.89 105.33 106.66 101.67

103.18 106.17 103.01 107.63 103.41 108.24

102.72 106.32 104.17 108.69 105.03 106.50

102.97 107.38 103.66 110.34 106.54 116.84

103.78 107.66 104.38 110.59 106.40 112.95

103.96 108.56 103.62 110.35 107.83 110.24

104.47 108.55 104.26 110.35 108.70 110.67

104.44 107.95 103.07 110.57 109.32 111.93

104.71 109.35 103.62 110.49 109.82 120.66

104.75 110.14 104.48 109.75 111.16 113.03

104.78 110.85 104.52 110.57 110.98 119.29

0.70 0.80 -0.14 6.29 -2.50 -2.67 

0.20 2.59 1.09 6.32 0.94 -3.65 

1.31 4.62 0.48 9.46 1.71 3.25

1.45 3.88 1.02 9.32 0.51 -0.15 

1.47 3.45 0.43 10.09 2.21 6.39

1.56 3.16 1.89 8.85 2.95 17.83

1.70 3.20 0.43 8.75 4.38 20.08

2.03 3.93 1.18 8.06 7.17 19.42

1.05 0.92 2.26 7.35 7.02 12.96

1.31 2.56 1.63 7.76 6.58 24.68
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Fish & Seafood
Processed Fish

& Seafood
Vegetables

Processed

Vegetables
Fruits Processed Fruits

12.61 3.90 14.63 5.16 19.55 1.00

20 4 43 6 24 2

106.80 101.88 126.28 106.86 104.88 103.32 2013

107.82 101.22 162.00 107.82 112.33 102.81 Oct.

106.25 101.74 129.06 107.77 115.08 102.63 Nov.

108.09 100.76 120.66 109.70 114.91 103.24 Dec.

2014

114.21 100.98 101.03 110.71 117.23 103.18 Jan.

111.92 102.22 98.38 113.13 114.62 103.14 Feb.

113.12 105.57 99.65 113.18 119.80 103.52 Mar.

114.70 105.77 103.14 113.38 115.91 104.17 Apr.

115.03 105.65 112.00 116.05 114.04 104.29 May

116.32 106.48 125.79 116.59 100.39 103.94 Jun.

115.73 106.42 125.50 116.38 93.74 98.45 Jul.

114.69 106.50 141.70 115.20 99.27 102.55 Aug.

114.41 103.46 142.44 117.05 105.05 104.40 Sep.

113.73 103.45 147.52 117.44 110.27 104.83 Oct.

2014

9.74 -1.46 -19.42 5.59 9.94 0.27 Jan.

4.99 1.11 -1.39 7.59 9.29 -1.32 Feb.

8.23 3.62 23.96 7.34 13.17 -1.64 Mar.

9.88 3.65 2.04 7.07 12.20 -0.78 Apr.

9.69 4.20 -8.16 8.48 9.96 -0.32 May

9.63 3.98 -3.51 8.70 1.01 -1.08 Jun.

7.16 3.43 -3.93 8.13 4.95 -3.07 Jul.

4.06 3.80 6.29 8.06 2.80 1.45 Aug.

3.41 1.40 -21.21 9.13 -1.46 3.23 Sep.

5.48 2.20 -8.94 8.92 -1.83 1.96 Oct.

Annual Change (%)

Table 2  Consumer Price Indices by Basic Group in New Taipei City

Item

Fixed Index

Year
and

Month
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Dairy Products Edible Oil Condiments
Alcoholic

Beverages

Nonalcoholic

Beverages &

Beverage

Materials

Cooked Food

8.60 1.99 2.51 3.89 9.46 6.71

4 3 5 4 10 6

105.92 100.27 99.28 99.85 100.55 105.03

105.71 101.83 100.64 99.71 96.51 104.12

106.87 103.37 101.39 98.76 101.99 106.90

106.41 103.63 100.60 98.70 101.95 105.87

106.58 104.31 98.37 98.82 98.47 103.27

106.17 104.96 99.92 98.44 99.65 106.29

105.66 107.20 102.08 99.87 98.43 107.41

106.67 106.55 101.59 98.45 98.52 106.54

104.63 106.51 101.50 99.14 101.19 108.81

104.65 106.84 102.52 98.40 100.86 108.05

105.61 104.33 101.79 99.09 100.11 110.12

106.88 104.87 102.31 99.59 99.61 109.49

108.57 104.98 103.35 99.54 101.75 109.91

108.41 105.40 101.30 97.87 100.02 110.98

0.67 2.58 -2.14 -1.78 -2.89 -2.34 

1.43 5.96 1.71 -1.01 -1.01 1.49

0.77 9.98 3.04 -0.13 -1.65 2.71

1.44 5.30 3.99 -1.55 -2.77 2.45

-0.12 2.27 1.86 -0.45 1.16 3.40

-1.40 10.84 5.70 -2.07 0.76 3.04

-1.72 5.24 2.85 -2.06 -1.29 5.02

0.39 7.71 4.19 -0.10 -0.12 4.69

1.81 7.12 3.99 -0.54 0.34 4.75

2.55 3.51 0.66 -1.85 3.64 6.59

Food
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Food away from

Home
Other Food Clothing Garments Footwear

Apparel Services

& Accessories

106.12 11.31 39.25 28.66 9.01 1.58

12 7 23 17 3 3

103.82 103.74 105.75 108.00 99.39 99.25 2013

103.99 101.99 112.63 117.66 98.88 99.20 Oct.

103.95 104.78 111.15 115.87 98.23 98.68 Nov.

104.08 105.01 107.06 110.77 96.43 99.30 Dec.

2014

104.85 102.23 104.74 108.32 94.18 98.95 Jan.

105.30 104.13 100.71 102.45 95.49 96.80 Feb.

105.75 104.76 98.50 99.28 96.32 94.13 Mar.

106.47 104.01 110.25 115.11 97.50 94.23 Apr.

107.31 105.35 109.11 113.59 96.54 98.81 May

107.68 105.01 108.04 111.24 99.07 99.80 Jun.

107.76 104.31 104.66 107.25 96.97 99.86 Jul.

107.58 104.20 101.46 103.21 96.03 98.58 Aug.

107.95 105.04 100.31 101.09 97.74 98.26 Sep.

107.89 105.19 113.53 118.33 100.56 99.76 Oct.

2014

1.42 -1.38 0.34 2.92 -7.33 -2.62 Jan.

1.85 1.09 -0.68 0.97 -5.14 -4.31 Feb.

1.76 0.93 -0.68 -0.34 -0.84 -5.57 Mar.

2.73 0.75 -0.33 0.49 -2.32 -5.71 Apr.

3.28 1.45 0.05 0.94 -3.08 0.16 May

3.59 -0.68 0.29 0.90 -2.11 2.47 Jun.

3.69 0.67 -0.07 0.59 -2.49 1.43 Jul.

3.61 2.72 0.11 1.43 -4.03 0.13 Aug.

3.92 0.23 0.56 1.38 -1.84 -0.19 Sep.

3.75 3.14 0.80 0.57 1.70 0.56 Oct.

Year
and

Month

Table 2  Consumer Price Indices by Basic Group in New Taipei City
(Cont. 1)

Annual Change (%)

Fixed Index

Item
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Housing Residential Rent

Maintenance &

Repair of

Dwellings

Household

Appliances

Household

Operations

Water, Electricity

& Gas Supply

291.90 210.28 11.16 26.71 8.93 34.83

46 2 7 29 3 5

101.81 101.13 101.41 101.60 98.26 106.46

101.69 101.26 101.49 101.23 98.07 105.03

101.82 101.28 101.78 101.52 98.07 105.68

102.06 101.55 101.80 102.06 98.07 105.65

101.80 101.57 101.99 100.00 98.41 104.74

102.02 101.62 102.22 101.74 98.07 104.99

102.19 101.75 102.53 102.33 98.07 105.10

102.36 101.97 102.43 102.66 98.28 104.90

102.36 101.99 102.33 101.94 98.28 105.29

103.64 102.03 102.15 102.30 98.28 115.68

103.68 102.06 102.42 101.94 98.28 115.95

104.20 102.36 102.89 102.27 98.28 118.06

104.29 102.48 102.83 102.46 98.62 117.90

103.02 102.57 103.14 102.76 97.86 106.60

0.54 0.56 0.96 -1.35 0.11 1.81

0.72 0.59 1.19 0.36 -1.02 2.05

0.76 0.72 1.28 -0.23 -0.23 1.85

0.96 0.92 1.09 0.56 -0.02 1.65

0.96 0.96 0.69 -0.14 -0.02 2.03

1.34 0.99 0.90 0.70 0.21 4.16

1.40 1.00 1.01 1.10 0.21 4.17

1.82 1.28 1.51 0.85 0.21 5.88

1.74 1.21 1.16 1.36 0.21 5.36

1.31 1.29 1.63 1.51 -0.21 1.49
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Transportation and

Conmmunication

Equipment for

Transportation &

Communication

Fuels &

Lubricants

Services and

Vehicle Parts for

Transportation &

Communication

Health
Medical Care

Services

145.07 25.16 31.49 88.43 46.77 32.33

31 5 5 21 22 9

100.63 98.38 108.69 97.51 101.94 101.55 2013

100.07 97.42 109.27 96.67 101.79 101.41 Oct.

99.83 97.48 108.02 96.70 102.07 101.65 Nov.

100.11 96.83 109.89 96.68 102.10 101.69 Dec.

2014

100.42 97.79 109.78 96.95 101.97 101.71 Jan.

100.43 98.63 109.48 96.83 102.17 101.70 Feb.

100.42 97.83 109.94 96.88 102.76 101.68 Mar.

100.26 97.75 109.46 96.81 103.23 102.27 Apr.

100.23 97.34 109.57 96.84 103.23 102.39 May

100.63 96.88 110.92 97.15 103.62 102.39 Jun.

100.72 96.12 109.98 97.85 103.60 102.51 Jul.

100.44 97.22 107.81 97.85 103.51 102.51 Aug.

99.44 96.26 104.99 97.50 103.46 102.51 Sep.

98.46 96.01 100.63 97.54 102.80 102.51 Oct.

2014

-0.81 -1.83 1.27 -1.34 0.20 0.14 Jan.

-1.88 -1.27 -2.00 -2.00 0.22 0.04 Feb.

-0.90 -1.75 0.74 -1.31 0.87 0.01 Mar.

-0.46 -1.50 2.53 -1.33 1.37 0.59 Apr.

-0.04 -1.18 3.62 -1.13 1.15 0.71 May

0.30 -1.02 4.08 -0.79 1.65 0.98 Jun.

0.58 -1.76 2.11 0.65 1.58 1.09 Jul.

-0.05 -1.11 -1.53 0.86 1.67 1.09 Aug.

-1.20 -1.76 -5.89 0.90 1.37 1.09 Sep.

-1.61 -1.45 -7.91 0.90 0.99 1.08 Oct.

Year
and

Month

Table 2  Consumer Price Indices by Basic Group in New Taipei City
(Cont. 2)

Annual Change (%)

Fixed Index

Item

24



Medicines &

Health Food

Medical

Supplies &

Appliance

Education and

Entertainment

Educational

Expenses

Entertainment

Expenses
Miscellaneous

10.44 4.00 170.32 99.95 70.37 61.16

9 4 49 24 25 28

103.72 99.35 100.84 99.69 102.46 102.14

103.61 99.00 100.95 99.36 103.19 100.82

104.11 99.01 100.36 99.55 101.51 100.87

104.23 98.77 99.83 99.50 100.30 101.44

103.72 98.41 101.48 99.39 104.43 106.57

104.73 98.31 100.61 98.76 103.21 102.22

105.28 103.88 100.25 99.03 101.97 103.10

105.56 103.89 101.53 99.01 105.09 103.39

105.37 103.34 101.50 98.70 105.44 103.57

107.07 103.45 101.96 98.57 106.76 103.90

106.66 103.40 103.46 98.45 110.54 103.49

106.24 103.39 103.03 98.69 109.15 103.79

106.08 103.25 102.99 99.61 107.76 104.06

103.24 102.99 102.47 99.26 107.00 103.72

0.81 -1.06 1.20 -0.66 3.79 4.00

1.26 -1.14 -1.01 -1.15 -0.83 -3.16 

2.39 3.90 -0.02 -0.88 1.18 0.83

2.53 4.75 0.90 -0.91 3.42 1.07

1.37 4.20 1.03 -0.93 3.73 1.61

2.82 3.92 0.95 -0.83 3.37 1.11

2.30 3.60 1.48 -1.25 5.16 1.45

2.54 4.08 1.75 -1.07 5.58 2.13

1.35 3.74 1.53 0.01 3.57 2.37

-0.36 4.03 1.51 -0.10 3.69 2.88
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Tobacco & Betel

Nuts
Cosmetic Items Personal Effects

Services For

Nursery &

Nursing Care

Services for

Personal Care

Other

Miscellaneous

Expenses

7.32 16.70 7.50 8.73 12.07 8.84

2 10 4 2 3 7

107.78 100.36 98.93 96.07 103.69 101.14 2013

107.96 97.03 97.76 93.91 104.30 100.49 Oct.

108.29 97.41 96.60 93.91 104.61 100.41 Nov.

108.94 99.75 95.28 93.91 104.61 100.45 Dec.

2014

109.24 98.96 96.94 122.10 109.99 100.25 Jan.

109.38 97.94 97.71 93.91 109.42 100.26 Feb.

109.91 97.62 99.29 93.91 109.42 105.15 Mar.

110.36 97.37 99.12 93.91 108.46 108.70 Apr.

111.04 97.64 99.20 94.02 108.39 108.72 May

110.14 97.94 99.11 95.89 108.83 108.82 Jun.

109.19 98.71 98.18 94.02 108.49 108.49 Jul.

109.35 99.25 99.15 94.02 108.49 108.55 Aug.

109.23 99.61 98.09 96.13 108.39 108.73 Sep.

108.93 99.15 98.67 94.03 108.58 108.86 Oct.

2014

1.92 -2.90 -4.90 30.06 7.36 -1.98 Jan.

1.90 -3.16 -3.70 -17.98 4.75 -1.77 Feb.

2.15 -3.59 -1.51 0.28 6.35 2.85 Mar.

2.46 -4.29 -0.95 0.28 5.41 6.32 Apr.

2.95 -3.49 -0.44 0.40 6.23 6.41 May

2.71 -3.75 0.45 -2.63 4.43 8.45 Jun.

1.73 -2.95 -0.05 0.40 4.11 8.08 Jul.

1.52 -1.44 0.75 0.40 4.80 8.43 Aug.

0.99 0.83 -0.20 0.11 4.11 8.25 Sep.

0.90 2.18 0.93 0.13 4.10 8.33 Oct.

Year
and

Month

Table 2  Consumer Price Indices by Basic Group in New Taipei City
(Cont. 3 End)

Annual Change (%)

Item

Fixed Index
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General Index
General Index

Excluding Food

General Index

Excluding Fruits

& Vegetables

General Index

Excluding Fruits,

Vegetables &

Energy

Commodity
Excluding Food

1000.00 754.46 965.82 904.80 392.92 253.50

370 199 303 295 281 122

102.71 101.62 102.07 101.61 104.37 103.07

103.43 101.73 102.12 101.69 106.21 103.48

102.99 101.55 102.11 101.70 105.33 103.29

102.84 101.42 102.09 101.62 104.97 102.96

103.18 102.03 102.69 102.30 103.96 102.21

102.72 101.38 102.31 101.90 103.62 101.72

102.97 101.36 102.44 102.01 104.14 101.70

103.78 102.34 103.30 102.96 105.22 103.41

103.96 102.28 103.39 103.03 105.36 103.10

104.47 102.96 103.98 103.22 106.15 104.49

104.44 103.12 104.10 103.36 105.22 103.68

104.71 103.02 104.02 103.27 106.02 103.46

104.75 102.82 103.93 103.28 106.09 102.95

104.78 102.63 103.78 103.71 106.31 102.57

0.70 0.67 0.88 0.84 -0.22 -0.54 

0.20 -0.60 0.03 0.04 0.57 -0.89 

1.31 0.21 0.78 0.73 2.22 -0.34 

1.45 0.64 1.21 1.15 1.67 -0.03 

1.47 0.80 1.47 1.36 1.42 0.19

1.56 1.01 1.65 1.45 1.51 0.75

1.70 1.21 1.76 1.63 1.18 0.26

2.03 1.38 1.93 1.87 1.74 0.33

1.05 1.10 1.70 1.83 -0.54 -0.15 

1.31 0.88 1.63 1.99 0.09 -0.88 

Other Special Group
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Non-durable

Consumer

Goods Excluding Food

Semi-durable

Consumer

Goods

Durable

Consumer

Goods

Service
Food away from

Home

251.69 112.27 64.72 76.51 607.08 106.12

202 43 44 35 89 12

106.08 105.79 103.51 97.54 101.27 103.82 2013

108.15 104.97 107.66 96.56 101.26 103.99 Oct.

106.96 104.93 106.75 96.81 101.11 103.95 Nov.

107.19 105.97 104.24 96.28 101.10 104.08 Dec.

2014

106.02 105.19 102.74 96.24 102.30 104.85 Jan.

106.10 105.46 100.36 96.23 101.78 105.30 Feb.

107.07 105.75 99.28 96.66 101.84 105.75 Mar.

106.92 105.50 106.31 96.73 102.47 106.47 Apr.

107.53 105.67 105.52 96.09 102.67 107.31 May

109.07 109.50 104.80 95.58 103.01 107.68 Jun.

108.36 109.29 102.63 95.05 103.55 107.76 Jul.

109.87 109.46 100.82 95.63 103.49 107.58 Aug.

110.13 108.67 100.16 95.69 103.51 107.95 Sep.

108.60 103.63 108.37 94.95 103.42 107.89 Oct.

2014

0.39 0.45 0.16 -2.75 1.32 1.42 Jan.

1.64 -0.19 -0.26 -2.55 -0.04 1.85 Feb.

4.01 0.62 -0.37 -1.86 0.72 1.76 Mar.

3.07 1.01 -0.25 -1.49 1.29 2.73 Apr.

2.60 1.37 -0.18 -1.36 1.49 3.28 May

2.68 2.48 0.05 -1.50 1.58 3.59 Jun.

2.47 2.03 -0.25 -2.21 2.04 3.69 Jul.

3.12 1.82 0.10 -1.95 2.21 3.61 Aug.

-0.42 0.61 0.14 -1.66 2.12 3.92 Sep.

0.42 -1.28 0.66 -1.67 2.13 3.75 Oct.

Fixed Index

Annual Change (%)

Table 3  Consumer Price Indices by Special Group in New Taipei City

Item

Commodity and Service Group

Year
and

Month
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Apparel Service Housing Service

Transportation

&

Communication

Service

Medical Care

Service

Education &

Entertainment

Service

Miscellaneous

Service

0.58 225.62 86.29 32.33 128.27 27.88

2 9 19 9 27 11

101.94 100.97 97.30 101.55 102.25 100.96

103.70 101.09 96.46 101.41 102.62 100.30

103.55 101.11 96.47 101.65 101.78 100.44

103.65 101.36 96.45 101.69 101.21 100.44

103.53 101.39 96.71 101.71 103.59 111.71

103.70 101.42 96.60 101.70 102.72 102.54

103.55 101.55 96.65 101.68 102.08 104.07

103.70 101.76 96.57 102.27 103.84 104.73

103.70 101.78 96.59 102.39 104.03 104.73

103.70 101.80 96.92 102.39 104.86 105.51

103.70 101.84 97.66 102.51 106.95 104.77

103.70 102.12 97.63 102.51 106.32 104.77

103.70 102.24 97.28 102.51 106.00 105.40

103.70 102.29 97.31 102.51 105.66 104.82

2.12 0.55 -1.40 0.14 2.45 11.64

2.29 0.53 -2.07 0.04 -0.31 -4.57 

2.14 0.69 -1.35 0.01 0.73 3.89

2.29 0.87 -1.38 0.59 2.01 4.55

2.29 0.91 -1.19 0.71 2.20 4.94

2.29 0.95 -0.80 0.98 2.17 3.75

2.29 0.95 0.67 1.09 3.11 4.58

2.29 1.22 0.87 1.09 3.33 4.89

2.29 1.14 0.91 1.09 2.86 4.47

0.00 1.19 0.88 1.08 2.96 4.51

Service
Commodity and Service
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Items to buy about

once a month

Items to buy about

once every three

months

Items to buy about

once every six

months

Items to buy about

once a year

Items to buy

infrequently

246.32 148.87 102.38 116.19 197.77

74 92 66 62 76

104.61 104.03 103.84 101.95 100.20 2013

105.73 105.48 105.49 102.69 99.94 Oct.

105.26 104.21 105.24 102.68 99.37 Nov.

105.29 104.36 104.42 102.30 98.87 Dec.

2014

104.65 103.55 104.69 103.06 101.38 Jan.

104.86 103.67 103.23 103.45 99.21 Feb.

105.45 104.60 102.55 103.45 99.25 Mar.

105.88 104.31 106.03 103.99 100.69 Apr.

106.59 105.19 105.09 103.70 100.68 May

107.02 107.41 105.28 103.61 100.95 Jun.

106.92 106.54 104.89 103.25 101.98 Jul.

107.26 108.13 104.11 103.52 101.64 Aug.

107.23 108.71 104.01 103.78 101.24 Sep.

106.94 106.77 107.22 104.77 100.96 Oct.

2014

0.11 0.20 1.07 1.47 1.35 Jan.

1.12 1.14 -0.34 1.74 -2.69 Feb.

2.35 2.95 0.18 1.81 -0.43 Mar.

2.26 1.95 1.38 1.60 0.46 Apr.

2.00 2.36 0.96 1.74 0.67 May

2.21 2.93 0.62 1.70 0.55 Jun.

2.76 2.25 1.19 1.53 0.97 Jul.

2.64 3.06 1.86 2.03 1.17 Aug.

0.71 0.40 1.81 2.24 0.79 Sep.

1.14 1.22 1.64 2.03 1.02 Oct.

Annual Change (%)

Fixed Index

Table 3  Consumer Price Indices by Special Group in New Taipei City
(Cont.)

Item

Year
and

Month
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General Index Food Clothing Housing

1000.00 243.82 38.99 294.73

370 171 23 46

102.70 105.37 106.08 101.82

103.41 107.94 113.14 101.70

102.95 106.63 111.92 101.82

102.80 106.49 107.23 102.09

103.20 105.88 105.03 101.81

102.65 106.00 100.77 102.02

102.95 107.07 98.74 102.21

103.73 107.20 110.75 102.39

103.93 108.27 109.75 102.37

104.46 108.29 108.68 103.64

104.45 107.71 104.97 103.67

104.73 109.15 101.80 104.19

104.81 109.95 101.09 104.29

104.79 110.53 114.70 103.03

0.74 0.57 0.64 0.52

0.12 2.46 -0.59 0.70

1.37 4.54 -0.03 0.76

1.42 3.53 -0.52 0.97

1.43 3.26 0.15 0.95

1.52 3.02 0.30 1.33

1.70 3.08 -0.03 1.39

2.03 3.84 0.14 1.81

1.09 0.80 0.84 1.75

1.33 2.40 1.38 1.31
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Transportation and

Conmmunication
Health

Education and

Entertainment
Miscellaneous

139.95 48.03 173.73 60.75

31 22 49 28

100.59 102.02 100.85 102.12 2013

100.01 101.94 100.95 100.66 Oct.

99.79 102.29 100.37 100.52 Nov.

100.07 102.32 99.79 101.19 Dec.

2014

100.38 102.20 101.51 107.50 Jan.

100.38 102.42 100.55 102.15 Feb.

100.42 103.09 100.29 103.21 Mar.

100.21 103.15 101.68 103.64 Apr.

100.17 103.15 101.55 103.79 May

100.59 103.58 102.04 104.17 Jun.

100.69 103.62 103.62 103.82 Jul.

100.42 103.50 103.13 104.17 Aug.

99.38 103.40 103.21 104.40 Sep.

98.37 102.69 102.58 104.03 Oct.

2014

-0.83 0.35 1.29 4.95 Jan.

-1.85 0.46 -1.20 -3.74 Feb.

-0.87 1.30 0.05 1.05 Mar.

-0.46 1.39 1.12 1.45 Apr.

-0.05 1.11 1.07 1.71 May

0.28 1.48 0.99 1.31 Jun.

0.60 1.45 1.56 1.80 Jul.

-0.03 1.58 1.79 2.42 Aug.

-1.24 1.13 1.69 2.75 Sep.

-1.64 0.74 1.61 3.35 Oct.

Annual Change (%)

Fixed Index

Item

Table 4  Consumer Price Indices by Basic Group in Urban and Suburban
Area in New Taipei City

Urban Area

Year
and

Month
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General Index Food Clothing Housing

1000.00 251.98 40.20 281.23

370 171 23 46

102.76 106.06 104.33 101.75

103.51 108.69 110.39 101.66

103.16 107.81 107.79 101.81

103.04 107.46 106.31 101.92

103.12 107.44 103.42 101.71

103.06 107.68 100.44 101.99

103.10 108.67 97.46 102.12

104.02 109.64 108.04 102.25

104.07 109.86 106.30 102.26

104.52 109.77 105.25 103.61

104.43 109.06 103.32 103.70

104.63 110.26 99.95 104.21

104.55 111.00 96.95 104.24

104.77 112.25 108.48 102.93

0.59 1.85 -1.01 0.55

0.53 3.18 -1.06 0.80

1.10 4.93 -3.35 0.78

1.60 5.34 0.43 0.90

1.63 4.28 -0.41 0.94

1.73 3.87 0.18 1.40

1.73 3.72 -0.24 1.45

2.00 4.34 -0.04 1.85

0.93 1.43 -0.71 1.64

1.22 3.28 -1.73 1.25
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Transportation and

Conmmunication
Health

Education and

Entertainment
Miscellaneous

164.40 42.03 157.48 62.68

31 22 49 28

100.74 101.54 100.82 102.23 2013

100.30 101.05 100.93 101.51 Oct.

100.01 101.15 100.38 102.38 Nov.

100.30 101.15 100.03 102.53 Dec.

2014

100.61 101.05 101.39 102.56 Jan.

100.63 101.23 100.81 102.56 Feb.

100.46 101.32 100.09 102.69 Mar.

100.52 103.41 100.91 102.43 Apr.

100.51 103.34 101.21 102.68 May

100.88 103.48 101.59 102.78 Jun.

100.93 103.29 102.76 102.17 Jul.

100.41 103.36 102.55 102.23 Aug.

99.67 103.60 102.06 102.63 Sep.

98.78 103.32 101.95 102.45 Oct.

2014

-0.67 -0.47 0.83 -0.02 Jan.

-1.94 -0.68 -0.53 -0.55 Feb.

-0.96 -0.88 -0.39 -0.01 Mar.

-0.34 1.24 -0.05 -0.46 Apr.

0.14 1.24 0.73 1.26 May

0.57 2.10 0.77 0.32 Jun.

0.69 1.93 1.15 0.03 Jul.

-0.09 1.91 1.49 0.94 Aug.

-1.00 2.37 0.78 0.81 Sep.

-1.52 2.25 1.01 0.93 Oct.

Annual Change (%)

Fixed Index

Item

Table 4  Consumer Price Indices by Basic Group in Urban and Suburban
Area in New Taipei City (Cont.)

Suburban Area

Year
and

Month
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General Index Materials

Cement &

Related

Products

Sand & Crushed

Stone
Brick & Tiles Metal Products

1000.00 661.14 153.62 15.62 13.96 203.04

115 86 7 3 5 21

100.56 99.79 106.06 106.93 110.47 90.76

100.52 99.74 105.82 109.09 111.61 90.64

100.92 100.21 106.79 111.98 111.68 90.94

101.11 100.49 107.42 112.94 111.72 91.10

101.25 100.70 107.55 115.86 111.78 91.01

101.18 100.61 107.55 116.95 112.61 90.13

101.18 100.59 107.55 117.22 113.09 89.67

101.46 101.02 109.44 117.33 113.17 89.78

101.46 101.01 109.45 118.80 113.17 89.42

101.76 101.47 109.46 122.09 113.17 89.11

101.88 101.57 109.49 121.80 113.17 89.08

101.86 101.54 109.46 121.97 113.70 88.74

101.77 101.33 109.46 122.11 113.66 87.96

101.27 100.58 109.46 121.98 113.51 86.22

0.76 0.95 1.57 10.88 4.18 -1.27 

0.49 0.56 1.57 11.92 4.95 -2.60 

0.36 0.29 1.58 12.18 4.37 -3.12 

0.83 1.17 3.37 12.29 2.54 -1.59 

1.12 1.60 3.38 13.70 1.61 -0.82 

1.63 2.37 3.44 16.84 1.61 0.32

1.69 2.37 3.47 14.40 1.61 0.15

1.55 2.14 3.44 14.03 1.82 -0.82 

1.15 1.46 3.44 12.21 1.94 -2.87 

0.75 0.84 3.44 11.82 1.70 -4.88 
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Timber &

Related

Products

Plastic Products Paints

Electrical

Equipment &

Apparatus

Asphalt &

Related

Miscellaneous

Products

19.63 28.83 11.66 137.30 31.96 45.53

5 8 4 16 2 15

100.74 108.29 108.28 98.71 108.34 105.69 2013

102.16 109.70 109.93 98.01 108.34 105.37 Oct.

102.42 109.21 110.67 98.41 108.34 105.53 Nov.

102.94 109.25 110.94 98.50 108.34 105.81 Dec.

2014

103.71 109.55 110.94 99.02 108.34 105.82 Jan.

104.74 110.60 110.94 99.21 108.34 106.09 Feb.

106.09 110.65 112.83 99.40 108.16 106.10 Mar.

107.11 110.27 112.83 99.00 108.16 106.43 Apr.

107.43 111.12 112.83 98.94 108.16 106.86 May

107.33 112.67 112.83 99.88 108.16 110.11 Jun.

107.38 112.87 112.83 100.31 108.16 110.25 Jul.

107.44 112.87 112.83 100.62 108.16 110.25 Aug.

107.10 112.87 112.83 100.87 108.16 110.11 Sep.

107.31 111.93 112.83 100.70 107.84 108.39 Oct.

2014

7.35 3.41 4.10 0.11 -    1.53 Jan.

6.73 2.94 3.22 0.01 -    1.65 Feb.

6.03 2.25 4.98 -0.15 -0.17 0.91 Mar.

6.53 2.32 5.75 -0.27 -0.17 1.24 Apr.

6.79 3.44 5.75 0.17 -0.17 1.66 May

6.75 4.63 4.98 1.23 -0.17 2.97 Jun.

6.23 4.09 4.57 1.84 -0.17 3.19 Jul.

5.49 3.84 3.76 2.39 -0.17 3.18 Aug.

5.05 2.92 3.76 2.47 -0.17 2.97 Sep.

5.04 2.03 2.64 2.74 -0.46 2.87 Oct.

Fixed Index

Item

Annual Change (%)

Table 5  Indices of Construction Cost by Basic Group in New Taipei City

Year
and

Month
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Services Wages Equipment Rent

338.86 210.98 127.88

29 12 17

102.04 102.20 101.76 2013

102.02 102.05 101.94 Oct.

102.27 102.45 101.95 Nov.

102.27 102.45 101.95 Dec.

2014

102.27 102.45 101.95 Jan.

102.27 102.45 101.95 Feb.

102.29 102.48 101.95 Mar.

102.29 102.48 101.95 Apr.

102.29 102.48 101.95 May

102.29 102.48 101.95 Jun.

102.46 102.68 102.05 Jul.

102.46 102.68 102.05 Aug.

102.59 102.83 102.16 Sep.

102.59 102.83 102.16 Oct.

2014

0.36 0.21 0.63 Jan.

0.36 0.21 0.63 Feb.

0.48 0.39 0.63 Mar.

0.21 0.27 0.09 Apr.

0.18 0.27 0.03 May

0.23 0.34 0.03 Jun.

0.41 0.54 0.18 Jul.

0.41 0.54 0.18 Aug.

0.56 0.76 0.22 Sep.

0.56 0.76 0.22 Oct.

Fixed Index

Item

Annual Change (%)

Table 5  Indices of Construction Cost by Basic Group in New Taipei City (Cont.)

Year
and

Month
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